
2000 MSHSL SECTION 7A BOYS' 5K CHAMPIONSHIP 
Cloquet Country Club     Oct. 26, 2000 
 

PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Esko                     58    5   10   11   14   18   70        18:07      1:02 
  2   Chisholm                 74    2    3    4   29   36   40   46   17:53      2:24 
  3   Mesabi East              76    6    7    8   16   39   42   47   18:11      1:40 
  4   Marshall                117   12   15   23   33   34   49   56   18:46        58 
  5   Hinckley-Finlayson      132   22   24   25   26   35   37   45   19:00        18 
  6   International Falls     165    9   20   28   50   58   60   71   19:17      2:45 
  7   Hermantown              184   21   30   38   43   52   62   63   19:22      1:25 
  8   Wrenshall - Carlton     186    1   27   48   51   59   72   75   19:18      4:04 
  9   Cook County             189   19   31   32   53   54   57   65   19:28      1:44 
 10   Eveleth-Gilbert         190   13   17   41   55   64   68   69   19:34      3:03 
 11   McGregor                311   44   61   66   67   73   74   76   21:20      3:31 
 

1. Esko 
    5  Josh Langila, 12            17:29   
   10  Steve Eldien, 12            18:05   
   11  Justin Joslin, 12           18:08   
   14  Greg Wuorinen, 11           18:22   
   18  Matt DeBoer, 11             18:31   
   70  Keith Lofgren, 7            22:11   
Time = 1:30:33     Places = 58 
 

2. Chisholm 
    2  Mike Benchina, 12           16:49   
    3  Marcus Breitbarth, 12       17:04   
    4  Peter Pavlovich, 12         17:12   
   29  Ryan Pender, 9              19:05   
   36  Ben Nickila, 12             19:12   
   40  Rich Pender, 12             19:21   
   46  Mike Wilson, 11             19:48   
Time = 1:29:21     Places = 74 
 

3. Mesabi East 
    6  Charles Niemi, 12           17:39   
    7  Chad Kangas, 12             17:43   
    8  Adam Williams, 11           17:51   
   16  Cheyenne Boshey, 10         18:26   
   39  Toby Kuznia, 10             19:18   
   42  Jeff Niemi, 10              19:28   
   47  Eric Schroeder, 12          19:49   
Time = 1:30:55     Places = 76 
 

4. Marshall 
   12  Neil Heller, 12             18:13   
   15  Henry Lemieux, 11           18:25   
   23  Pat Ferguson, 11            18:55   
   33  Tyler Kjorstad, 9           19:08   
   34  Frank Hedin, 10             19:10   
   49  Andrew George, 11           19:59   
   56  Nathan Olson, 9             20:27   
Time = 1:33:50     Places = 117 
 

5. Hinckley-Finlayson 
   22  Eric Pavelka, 11            18:54   
   24  Dan Steinbrecher, 9         18:56   
   25  Brian Koski, 10             19:00   
   26  Tom Linden, 10              19:01   
   35  Bill Chaffee, 12            19:11   
   37  Nick Walter, 12             19:17   
   45  Brandon Chaffee, 10         19:43   
Time = 1:35:00     Places = 132 
 

6. International Falls 
    9  Donny Lessard, 10           17:55   
   20  Greg Rosseau, 12            18:44   
   28  Chris Bujold, 9             19:05   
   50  Andy Olson, 9               20:03   
   58  Marvin Gorden, 7            20:40   
   60  Tyler Anderson, 8           20:46   
   71  Nick Hagen, 7               22:19   
Time = 1:36:24     Places = 165 

7. Hermantown 
   21  Kyle Schmidt, 8             18:47   
   30  Dan Lindberg, 12            19:05   
   38  Phillip Hohl, 10            19:18   
   43  John Eastman, 11            19:29   
   52  Craig Kinnear, 11           20:11   
   62  Peter Mascarenas, 11        21:06   
   63  Eric Lindell, 12            21:13   
Time = 1:36:49     Places = 184 
 
8. Wrenshall - Carlton 
    1  Ryan Davis, 11              16:41   
   27  Adam Davis, 10              19:03   
   48  Tim Stephenson, 9           19:54   
   51  Jt Hlava, 8                 20:05   
   59  Drew Peterson, 8            20:45   
   72  Stefan Sjoberg, 9           22:24   
   75  Jason Wersal, 8             23:30   
Time = 1:36:26     Places = 186 
 
9. Cook County 
   19  Chris Proper, 12            18:33   
   31  Pete Lande, 12              19:06   
   32  Tristan Beaster, 12         19:07   
   53  Jacob Muus, 10              20:17   
   54  Reed Lehto, 7               20:17   
   57  Tim Beaster, 12             20:39   
   65  Tony Hegg, 9                21:23   
Time = 1:37:18     Places = 189 
 
10. Eveleth-Gilbert 
   13  Collin Wagner, 8            18:15   
   17  Tom Crandall, 11            18:28   
   41  Ben Wagner, 7               19:27   
   55  Tom Maki, 9                 20:24   
   64  Dan Trembath, 12            21:17   
   68  Bo Schallert, 11            21:35   
   69  Reid Burland, 11            21:40   
Time = 1:37:50     Places = 190 
 
11. McGregor 
   44  Andy Hadrich, 9             19:32   
   61  Ben Hadrich, 11             21:01   
   66  Josh Franko, 8              21:33   
   67  Matt Eidem, 9               21:34   
   73  Taylor Grones, 7            23:03   
   74  Andy Streeter, 9            23:26   
   76  Luke Carlson, 9             24:02   
Time = 1:46:40     Places = 311 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Ryan Davis, 11              16:41    Wrenshall - Carlton 
    2     2  Mike Benchina, 12           16:49    Chisholm 
    3     3  Marcus Breitbarth, 12       17:04    Chisholm 
    4     4  Peter Pavlovich, 12         17:12    Chisholm 
    5     5  Josh Langila, 12            17:29    Esko 
    6     6  Charles Niemi, 12           17:39    Mesabi East 



    7     7  Chad Kangas, 12             17:43    Mesabi East 
    8     8  Adam Williams, 11           17:51    Mesabi East 
    9     9  Donny Lessard, 10           17:55    International Falls 
   10    10  Steve Eldien, 12            18:05    Esko 
   11    11  Justin Joslin, 12           18:08    Esko 
   12    12  Neil Heller, 12             18:13    Marshall 
   13    13  Collin Wagner, 8            18:15    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   14    14  Greg Wuorinen, 11           18:22    Esko 
   15    15  Henry Lemieux, 11           18:25    Marshall 
   16    16  Cheyenne Boshey, 10         18:26    Mesabi East 
   17        Joe Koscielak, 11           18:26    Cook 
   18    17  Tom Crandall, 11            18:28    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   19    18  Matt DeBoer, 11             18:31    Esko 
   20    19  Chris Proper, 12            18:33    Cook County 
   21        Andy Chapin, 12             18:42    Moose Lake-WillowRivr 
   22    20  Greg Rosseau, 12            18:44    International Falls 
   23    21  Kyle Schmidt, 8             18:47    Hermantown 
   24    22  Eric Pavelka, 11            18:54    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   25    23  Pat Ferguson, 11            18:55    Marshall 
   26    24  Dan Steinbrecher, 9         18:56    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   27    25  Brian Koski, 10             19:00    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   28    26  Tom Linden, 10              19:01    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   29    27  Adam Davis, 10              19:03    Wrenshall - Carlton 
   30    28  Chris Bujold, 9             19:05    International Falls 
   31    29  Ryan Pender, 9              19:05    Chisholm 
   32    30  Dan Lindberg, 12            19:05    Hermantown 
   33    31  Pete Lande, 12              19:06    Cook County 
   34    32  Tristan Beaster, 12         19:07    Cook County 
   35    33  Tyler Kjorstad, 9           19:08    Marshall 
   36    34  Frank Hedin, 10             19:10    Marshall 
   37    35  Bill Chaffee, 12            19:11    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   38    36  Ben Nickila, 12             19:12    Chisholm 
   39    37  Nick Walter, 12             19:17    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   40    38  Phillip Hohl, 10            19:18    Hermantown 
   41    39  Toby Kuznia, 10             19:18    Mesabi East 
   42    40  Rich Pender, 12             19:21    Chisholm 
   43    41  Ben Wagner, 7               19:27    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   44    42  Jeff Niemi, 10              19:28    Mesabi East 
   45    43  John Eastman, 11            19:29    Hermantown 
   46    44  Andy Hadrich, 9             19:32    McGregor 
   47        Matt Landwehr, 12           19:38    Moose Lake-WillowRivr 
   48        Charlie Smith, 9            19:39    Babbitt-Embarrass 
   49    45  Brandon Chaffee, 10         19:43    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   50        Jon Paul Metza, 9           19:43    Cook 
   51    46  Mike Wilson, 11             19:48    Chisholm 
   52    47  Eric Schroeder, 12          19:49    Mesabi East 
   53    48  Tim Stephenson, 9           19:54    Wrenshall - Carlton 
   54    49  Andrew George, 11           19:59    Marshall 
   55    50  Andy Olson, 9               20:03    International Falls 
   56    51  Jt Hlava, 8                 20:05    Wrenshall - Carlton 
   57    52  Craig Kinnear, 11           20:11    Hermantown 
   58    53  Jacob Muus, 10              20:17    Cook County 
   59    54  Reed Lehto, 7               20:17    Cook County 
   60    55  Tom Maki, 9                 20:24    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   61    56  Nathan Olson, 9             20:27    Marshall 
   62        Mark Merrill, 9             20:31    Two Harbors/SilverBay 
   63        Cody Darwin, 11             20:38    Moose Lake-WillowRivr 
   64    57  Tim Beaster, 12             20:39    Cook County 
   65    58  Marvin Gorden, 7            20:40    International Falls 
   66    59  Drew Peterson, 8            20:45    Wrenshall - Carlton 
   67    60  Tyler Anderson, 8           20:46    International Falls 
   68    61  Ben Hadrich, 11             21:01    McGregor 
   69    62  Peter Mascarenas, 11        21:06    Hermantown 
   70    63  Eric Lindell, 12            21:13    Hermantown 
   71    64  Dan Trembath, 12            21:17    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   72    65  Tony Hegg, 9                21:23    Cook County 
   73        Justin Peterson, 7          21:29    Cherry 
   74    66  Josh Franko, 8              21:33    McGregor 
   75    67  Matt Eidem, 9               21:34    McGregor 
   76    68  Bo Schallert, 11            21:35    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   77    69  Reid Burland, 11            21:40    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   78        Nolan Hauta, 10             21:46    Cook 
   79    70  Keith Lofgren, 7            22:11    Esko 
   80        Buck Bergstedt, 9           22:19    Cromwell 
   81    71  Nick Hagen, 7               22:19    International Falls 
   82    72  Stefan Sjoberg, 9           22:24    Wrenshall - Carlton 
   83        Eric Timonen, 11            22:26    Moose Lake-WillowRivr 
   84        Chris Dickey, 9             22:40    East Central 
   85        Mike Murray, 11             22:55    Two Harbors/SilverBay 
   86        Nolan Cook, 9               22:58    East Central 
   87    73  Taylor Grones, 7            23:03    McGregor 



   88    74  Andy Streeter, 9            23:26    McGregor 
   89        Travis Brinker, 10          23:29    Two Harbors/SilverBay 
   90    75  Jason Wersal, 8             23:30    Wrenshall - Carlton 
   91        Scott Brelie, 7             23:30    Two Harbors/SilverBay 
   92        Kyle Smith, 8               23:39    Cromwell 
   93    76  Luke Carlson, 9             24:02    McGregor 
 
 
 


